
Agenda

Business, Arts, Workforce, 

& Aviation Services 

Committee

Committee Members: Flynn, Chair; Hinds, Vice-Chair; 

Sawyer, Herndon, Ortega, Clark

Committee Staff: John Mahoney

Wednesday, November 11, 2020, 1:30 PM

City & County Building, Room 450

Committee canceled. Consent agenda included.

Attendance

Consent Items

Approves a contract with SMG for $1,541,400 and 

through 12-30-20 to purchase and install 

Covid-19/communicable disease mitigation equipment at 

the Colorado Convention Center in Council District 9 

(THTRS-202055427).

20-1263

Amends a license agreement with T-Mobile USA by 

adding $398,412.72 of T-Mobile USA funds for a new 

total of $850,000 to enable the Licensee to upgrade its 

system and adding minimum wage ordinance 

requirements for the lease of space for antenna and 

wireless equipment at the Colorado Convention Center in 

Council District 9. No change to agreement duration 

(RC7A006).

20-1264

Approves a purchase order with ITW GSE, Inc. for 

$847,796 for the one-time purchase of ground power 

units using FAA funds supplied through the Vale Grant 

Program at Denver International Airport (PO-00092714).

20-1286

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_VM7DixDLSyG0Ll7XSeTk4g

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17202
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17203
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17225


Agenda

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee

Wednesday, November 11, 2020

Approves a license agreement with Cellco Partnership, 

doing business as Verizon Wireless, for $4,140,000 of 

revenue and for five years, with a two-year option to 

extend, to design, install, operate and maintain company 

provided antenna infrastructure to deliver cell phone 

service at Denver International Airport 

(PLANE-202054672).

20-1288

Approves an agreement with Clean Energy Fuels Corp. for 

$10,850,000 and for five years, with a two-year option to 

extend, to provide a ground lease for Compressed Natural 

Gas fueling stations at Denver International Airport 

(202056302).

20-1289

Amends a contract with Harris, Miller, Miller, and Hanson 

Inc. by adding $450,000 for a new total of $1,300,000 

and three years for a new end date of 12-31-23 to 

provide on-call noise metrics analysis consulting services 

at Denver International Airport (CE13002; 202055428).

20-1290

Approves a use and lease agreement with Aerovias de 

Mexico S.A. de C.V. for rates and charges and for one 

year, with two optional one-year renewals, for passenger 

service at Denver International Airport (202055425).

20-1291

Approves a use and lease agreement with Air Canada for 

rates and charges and for one year, with two optional 

one-year renewals, for passenger service at Denver 

International Airport (202055441).

20-1292

Approves a use and lease agreement with Air Transport 

International, Inc. for rates and charges and for one year, 

with two optional one-year renewals, for air cargo 

services at Denver International Airport (202056231).

20-1293

Page 2 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_VM7DixDLSyG0Ll7XSeTk4g

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17227
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17228
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17229
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17230
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17231
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17232


Agenda

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee

Wednesday, November 11, 2020

Approves a use and lease agreement with Atlas Air, Inc. 

for rates and charges and for one year, with two optional 

one-year renewals, for air cargo services at Denver 

International Airport (202056226).

20-1294

Approves a use and lease agreement with British Airways, 

Plc for rates and charges and for one year, with two 

optional one-year renewals, for passenger service at 

Denver International Airport (202055442).

20-1295

Approves a use and lease agreement with Delta Air Lines, 

Inc. for rates and charges and for one year, with two 

optional one-year renewals, for passenger service at 

Denver International Airport (PLANE-202055454).

20-1296

Approves a use and lease agreement with Key Lime Air 

Corporation for rates and charges and for one year, with 

two optional one-year renewals, for air cargo services at 

Denver International Airport (202056213).

20-1297

Approves a use and lease agreement with Norwegian Air 

Shuttle ASA for rates and charges and for one year, with 

two optional one-year renewals, for passenger service at 

Denver International Airport (202055434).

20-1298

Approves a use and lease agreement with Bemidji 

Aviation Services, Inc. for rates and charges and for one 

year, with two optional one-year renewals, for air cargo 

services at Denver International Airport (202056205).

20-1299

Approves a use and lease agreement with Concesionaria 

Vuela Compañía de Aviación, SAPI de (Volaris) for rates 

and charges and for one year, with two optional one-year 

renewals, for passenger service at Denver International 

Airport (202055436).

20-1300

Page 3 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_VM7DixDLSyG0Ll7XSeTk4g

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17233
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17234
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17235
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17236
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17237
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17238
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17239


Agenda

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee

Wednesday, November 11, 2020

Approves a use and lease agreement with Compania 

Panamena de Aviacion S.A. (COPA) for rates and charges 

and for one year, with two optional one-year renewals, 

for passenger service at Denver International Airport 

(202055449).

20-1301

Page 4 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_VM7DixDLSyG0Ll7XSeTk4g

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17240

